

**Amendment-10 (dated: 06.12.2024) to RFP Documents “Transmission System for Evacuation of power from potential renewable energy zone in Khavda area of Gujarat under Phase-V (8 GW): Part C” through tariff based competitive bidding process**

Sl. No.	Clause No.	Existing Clause	New/Revised Clause
1.	Clause A.12.0 of Specific Technical Requirements for ±500 kV HVDC Transmission Line of RfP (page no. 220)	A.12.0 At least one out of two earth wires shall be OPGW and second earth wire, if not OPGW, shall be either of Galvanized Stranded Steel (GSS) or Aluminum Alloy Conductor Steel Reinforced (AACSR) or any other suitable conductor type depending upon span length and other technical consideration. However, minimum size of Galvanized Stranded Steel (GSS) shall be 7/4.5 mm and diameter 13.50 mm.	A.12.0 At least one out of two earth wires shall be OPGW and second earth wire, if not OPGW, shall be either of Galvanized Stranded Steel (GSS) or Aluminum Alloy Conductor Steel Reinforced (AACSR) or any other suitable conductor type depending upon span length and other technical consideration. However, minimum size of Galvanized Stranded Steel (GSS) shall be <b>minimum 7/3.66 mm and diameter 10.98 mm.</b>
2.	A.22.0	New Clause	The stringing of the transmission line in forest area shall be carried out through drone.
3.	A.23.0	New Clause	The tower shall be designed considering the porcelain Insulators with creepage factor of 31 mm/ kV irrespective of type of insulator used.